BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 97A.445, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 4.</u> ANGLING; TAKE A MOM FISHING WEEKEND. <u>Any mother</u> who is a resident of Minnesota may take fish by angling without a license during the Saturday and Sunday of the angling season that coincides with Mother's Day. <u>The commissioner shall publicize the Saturday and Sunday as</u> <u>"Take a</u> <u>Mom Fishing Weekend."</u>

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 97C.395, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. DATES FOR CERTAIN SPECIES. (a) The open seasons to take fish by angling are as follows:

(1) for walleye, sauger, northern pike, muskellunge, largemouth bass, and smallmouth bass, from May 15 the Saturday two weeks prior to the Saturday of Memorial Day weekend to the third Monday in February;

(2) for lake trout, from January 1 to October 31;

(3) for brown trout, brook trout, rainbow trout, and splake, between January 1 to October 31 as prescribed by the commissioner by order except as provided in section 97C.415, subdivision 2; and

(4) for salmon, as prescribed by the commissioner by order.

(b) The commissioner shall close the season in areas of the state where fish are spawning and closing the season will protect the resource.

Presented to the governor May 22, 1989

Signed by the governor May 23, 1989, 7:04 a.m.

CHAPTER 243—H.F.No. 1267

An act relating to Anoka county; permitting the appointment of the auditor, recorder, and treasurer; authorizing the reorganization of county offices.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY OFFICIALS.

Upon adoption of a resolution by the Anoka county board of commissioners, the offices of county auditor, county recorder, and county treasurer in the county shall not be elective but shall be filled by appointment by the county

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

809

board as provided in this act, unless the office is abolished pursuant to a reorganization or consolidation under section 2.

Sec. 2. REORGANIZATION OF COUNTY OFFICES.

Upon adoption of a resolution by the Anoka county board of commissioners and subject to sections 3 and 4, the duties of the elected officials required by statute whose offices are made appointive by this act shall be discharged by the board of commissioners of Anoka county acting through a department head or heads appointed by the board for that purpose. Each appointed department head shall serve at the pleasure of the board. The board may reorganize, consolidate, reallocate, or delegate the duties to promote efficiency in county government. It may make other administrative changes, including abolishing the offices of auditor, recorder, and treasurer. A reorganization, reallocation, or delegation or other administrative change or transfer shall not diminish, prohibit, or avoid the discharge of duties required by statute.

Sec. 3. SCHEDULE.

Persons elected at the November 1986 general election to the positions of auditor, recorder, and treasurer shall serve in those capacities and perform the duties, functions, and responsibilities required by statute, until the completion of the term of office to which each was elected, or until a vacancy occurs in the office, whichever occurs earlier.

Sec. 4. REFERENDUM.

The county board, before action as permitted by section 2 and before any appointment as permitted by section 1 or 2, but after adopting a resolution permitted by section 1 or 2, shall publish the resolution once each week for two consecutive weeks in the official publication of the county. The resolution may be implemented without the submission of the question to the voters of the county, unless within 21 days after the second publication of the resolution a petition requesting a referendum, signed by at least ten percent of the registered voters of the county, is filed with the county auditor. If a petition is filed, the resolution may be implemented unless disapproved by a majority of the voters of the county, voting on the question at a regular or special election.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act takes effect the day after the filing of a certificate of local approval by the Anoka county board in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645,021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor May 22, 1989

Signed by the governor May 22, 1989, 8:15 p.m.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1989 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.